BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse §
License Number 629785 § AGREED
issued to DAWN DEANN DARWIN § ORDER
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Bo

“a121dwod & 2q 03 s1y) AJ11180 Aqa13y Op |

considered the matter of DAWN DEANN DARWIN, Registered Nurse License Numt;er 629'
hereinafter referred to as Respondent. |

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(2),(10)&(12), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived
representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this
Order offered on April 25, 2010, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to

ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
4, Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from the Trinity Valley Community
College, Kaufman, Texas, on May 1, 1996. Respondent was licensed to practice professional

nursing in the State of Texas on June 19, 1996.

5. Respondent's professional nursing employment history is unknown.
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6. On or about October 19,2006, Respondent was issued the sanction of REPRIMAND WITH
STIPULATIONS by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the
October 19,2009, order is attached. On or about December 29, 2009, Respondent completed
her board order stipulations.

7. On or about December 17, 2006, Respondent submitted a Texas Online Renewal Document
for Registered Nurse on to the Texas Board of Nursing in which she provided false,
deceptive, and/or misleading information, in that she answered "No" to the question:

"Have you ever been convicted, placed on community supervision whether or not
adjudicated guilty, sentenced to serve jail or prison time or granted pre-trial
diversion, or plead guilty, no contest or nolo contendere to any crime in any state,
territory or country, or received a court order whether or not a sentence was imposed,
including any pending criminal charges or unresolved arrests whether or not on
appeal (excluding minor Class C traffic violations)?

On or about December 13, 2006, Respondent was arrested by the Arlington Police
Department, Arlington, Texas, for FRAUD POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED
SUBSTANCE SCH III/IV, (a Third Degree Felony offense).

8. On or about December 31, 2008, Respondent submitted a License Renewal Form to the
Texas Board of Nursing in which she answered "Yes" to the question,

Have you, within the past 24 months or since your last renewal, for any cnmmal
offense, including those pending appeal: :

- been convicted of a misdemeanor?
been convicted of a felony?
pled nolo contendere, no contest, or guzlty?
received deferred adjudication?
been placed on community supervision or court-ordered probation,
whether or not adjudicated guilty?
been sentenced to serve jail or prison time? court-ordered
confinement?
been granted pre-trial diversion?
been arrested or any pending criminal charges?
been cited or charged with any violation of the law?
been subject of a court-martial; Article 15 violation, or received any
Sform of military judgment/punishment/action?"

SNZQ O B AR,

Respondent disclosed, that on or about July 5, 2007, Respondent entered a plea of guilty to
FRAUDULENT POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE OR PRESCRIPTION,
NAMELY: DIHYDROCODEINONE (HYDROCODONE), (a 3rd Degree Felony offense
committed on December 13, 2006), in the Criminal District Court No. 3 of Tarrant County,
Texas, under Cause No. 1052621D. As a result of the plea, the proceedings against
Respondent were deferred without entering an adjudication of guilt, and Respondent was
placed on probation for a period of two (2) years. Additionally, Respondent was ordered to
pay a fine and court costs.
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9. In response to Finding of Fact Numbers Six (6) and Seven (7), Respondent states: In late
2006, Respondent was treated for abdominal pain in the hospital. She was sent home with
a prescription for hydrocodone, before she had the prescription filled she added a refill to it.
The pharmacy filled the prescription after she had dropped off the original script. Within a
week she was still having severe pain and requested the refill on the prescription. When she
went to pick it up, the pharmacy called the police and stated the prescription was forged. She
was arrested on December 13, 2006.

10.  On or about December 31, 2008, Respondent submitted a License Renewal Form to the
Texas Board of Nursing, in which she answered "Yes" to the following question:

"Within the past five (5) years, have you been diagnosed with, treated, or hospitalized
for schizophrenia and/or psychotic disorders, bipolar disorder, paranoid personality
disorder, antisocial personality disorder, or borderline personality disorder?"'

11.  Inresponse to Finding of Fact Number Nine (9), Respondent submitted a letter from Patrick
S. Baldwin, LCSW, who has been seeing the Respondent since October 3, 2007. In
September of 2007, Respondent attempted suicide, believing at the time that she had a
demon in possession of her who was telling her to commit suicide. During her
hospitalization, Respondent was given for the first time, the psychiatric diagnosis of Bipolar
Affective Disorder, Depressed, with previous episodes of mania and psychotic features, and
was placed on medications.

It seems clear to Mr. Baldwin, that Respondent was an undiagnosed and un-medicated
bipolar at the time of her arrest. She was in a manic episode when she exercised poor
judgment without regard to possible consequences in altering the prescription. Mr. Baldwin
is not offering this as an excuse for Respondent’s behavior but rather as an explanation of
her mental state at the time she committed the crime. |

Mr. Baldwin, continues to state, Respondent has worked hard in therapy and has faithfully
taken her medication prescribed by Dr. Hopper and his staff. She has had some episodes of
mood swings periodically that necessitated her having to be re-hospitalized, but her present
condition is stable, and she is in his professional judgment, capable of resuming her career
as a registered nurse.

In his opinion she is a highly motivated, intelligent young woman who possesses compassion
and remarkable inner resources to overcome adversities in order to serve others in her chosen
career as a registered nurse. He highly recommends that her license be renewed so she can
continue to get on with her personal and profession life.

12.  Also in response to Finding of Fact Number Nine (9), Respondent submitted a letter from
Dr. Ken Hopper and Gloria Sampson, PMHNP, The Hopper Group, Behavioral Health
Specialist, Arlington, Texas, submitted a letter stating, they have been following Respondent
for Bipolar I Disorder, Mixed (most recent episode was depressed), since November 7, 2007.
She has been open and honest regarding her deferred adjudication for falsifying a
prescription and it is clear she was experiencing a manic episode at that time. Also, she had
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not been diagnosed or treated at the time of this prescription issue. Her hospital admission
related to a suicide attempt was the first time she was properly diagnosed and treated for
Bipolar I Disorder. Since then, she has demonstrated a high level of motivation for recovery
and has remorse for her illegal behavior. She is actively pursuing psychotherapy and has
maintained sobriety status. Her current medications are : Lamictal 25mg, 3 daily, Geodon
80mg, HS, Prozac 10mg qd, and Seraquel 50mg HS for sleep. They support her being
allowed to resume nursing practice while having oversight/monitoring through either TPAPN
or if required, the Texas Board of Nursing.

13. The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical

dependency.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.
2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(2),(10)&(12),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(5),(6)(I),(11)(B)&(13).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations -
’ Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 629785,
heretofore issued to DAWN DEANN DARWIN, including revocation of Respondent’
license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that Registered Nurse License Number 629785, previously issued to DAWN
DEANN DARWIN, to practice professional nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED for a period
of two (2) years with the suspension STAYED and Respondent is hereby placed on PROBATION
for two (2) years with the following agreed terms of probation:

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
nurse licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and
the Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

| (1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupatiqns Codc, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Pfacfic:‘e;:‘22 TEX. ADMIN CObE §21 1.1et séq. and this Ordei;.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (hl) ye;u of entry of the suspension being
stayed, successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT
SHALL obtain Boérd approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the éourse is not being
offered by a pre-approved provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved.
In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a
minjmum of six (6) hours in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act,
standards of bractice, do;:ﬁmentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality,
professional boundaries, and the Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual
Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Decept:ioﬁ';: Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance
Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder; and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on
malpractice issues will not be accepted. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution
to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the
Board to verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in
addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing

education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the

following Board website address: http://www.bon.state.tx.us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html,
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION CONDITIONS FOR
TWO (2) YEARS OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE PROBATIONARY
PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWENTY-FOUR (24) MONTHS HAVE
ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT
REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) LICENSE WILLNOT APPLY TO
THIS PROBATIONARY PERIOD:

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the probation conditions on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL
present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative
Law Judge, if any, to each present employer within five '(5) days of receipt of this Order.
RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the -
probation conditions on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present acomplete copy
of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each
future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by

the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.
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(5) RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse who is on the
premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT,
but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if
necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or
similar practicé setting to which the Respondent is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work
only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be
employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home he;ﬂth agency.
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are
prohibited.

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capability to practice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse who supervises the
RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nufse tothe Ofﬁcé of the Board |
at the end of each three (3) month period for two (2) yearsvof erﬁployment as a nurse.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain,
Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except
as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication,
dosage and the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be submitted directly to the
office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, withih ten (10) days of the date of the
prescription. In the event that prescriptions for controlled substances are required for periods
of two (2) weeks or longér, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to an

evaluation by a Board approved physician specializing in Pain Management or Psychiatry.
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The performing evaluator will submit a written report to the Board's office, including results
of the evaluation, clinical indications for the prescriptions, and recommendations for on-going
treatment within thirty (30) days from the Board's request.

| (8) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled
substances, trémadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per week. For the next three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least twice per month. For the next six (6) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per month. For the remainder of the probation
period, random screens shall be performed at least once every three (3) months. All random screens
SHALL BE conducted through urinalysis. Screens obtained through urinalysis are the sole method
accepted by the Board.

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines ~ Meperidine )
Barbiturates ' Methadone
Benzodiazepines . Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates.

Cocaine Phencyclidine

Ethanol Propoxyphene

tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)
A Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT's place of employment at any time during
the probation period and require RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening.
All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's
policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each
specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random

drug screening during the probation period.
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Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription or failure
to report for a drug screen, which may be considered the same as a positive result, will be regarded
as non-compliance with the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse to further disciplinary
action includipg EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301.4551, Texas Occupations
Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's license and nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to

practice nursing in the State of Texas.

(9) RESPONDENT SHALL participate in therapy with a "professional counselor”
possessing credentials approved by the Board. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the therapist to
submit written reports, on forms provided by the Board, as to the RESPONDENT's progress in
therapy, rehabilitation and capability to safely practice nursing. The report must indicate whether
or not the RESPONDENT's stability is sufficient to provide direct patient care safely. Such reports
are to be furnished each and every month for three (3) months. If therapy is recommended for
beyond three (3) months, the reports shall then be required at the end of each three (3) month period

for the duration of the probation period, or until RESPONDENT is dismissed from therapy.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of probation,
an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is reported or filed against the Respondent's license,
the probationary period shall not expire and shall automatically be extended until the allegation,

accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT's license to practice nursing in the State of

Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligiBle for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action
~ in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subjéct to
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and
a copy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license

to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this "%’ day of \76% ,20/D.

L) Lbuns (rver)

DAWN DEANN DARWIN, Respondent

D\ GRACIELA R CASTILLO |
of Notary Public
STATE OF TEXAS

My Comm. Exp. 08-18-11

Notary Public in and for the State of W
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 2nd day of July, 2010, by DAWN

DEANN DARWIN, Registered Nurse License Number 629785, and said Order is final.

Effective this \‘/\ day of P‘\)Ol\l\lc)‘)r , 20_‘_0.. :

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

' ***********************************************

In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED
- License Number 629785

issued to DAWN DEANN DARWIN § .ORDER

| On this day the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinaﬁer
referred to as the Board, considered the matter of DAWN DEANN DARWIN, Registered
Nurse License Number 629785, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have

violated Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived informal

conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on J anuary 8, 2006,

by Katherine A, Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in
these Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an
opportunity to show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the

license.
2. Respondent waived informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of
this Order.
3. Respondent is currenﬂy licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
4. Re‘spondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Trinity Valley Commurity

College, Kaufman, Texas, in May 1996. Respondent was licensed to practice
professional nursing in the State of Texas on June 19, 1996. ’

5. Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:

1 6/96 - 11/96 Office Nurse Dr. H. Peyton Luckett
Obstetrics/Gynecology Tyler, Texas
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Respondent’s professional employment history continued:

6/96 - 12/96 Staff Nurse East Texas Medical Center
' Rehabilitation Tyler, Texas
1/97 Unknown
2/97 - 5/99 ~ Agency Nurse Interim Health Services
Roseville, Minnesota
6/99 - 9/01 Staff Nurse Regions Hospital
Med/Surg St. Paul, Minnesota
10/01 -4/03 Staff Nurse Harris Methodist HEB Hospital

Obstetrics/Gynecology Bedford, Texas
4/03 - Present Unknown

At the time of the initial incident in Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent was
employed as a Staff Nurse in the Obstetrics/Gynecology Unit with Harris Methodist HEB
Hospital, Bedford, Texas, and had been in this position for one (1) year and two (2) months.

On or about December 2, 2002, while employed with Harris Methodist HEB Hospital, Bedford,
Texas, Respondent failed to accurately assess and/or monitor Patient Medical Record Number
372154, a 23-year-old admitted for treatment of kidney stones requiring pain medications. The
patient was found pale and motionless with frothy secretions coming from her mouth. Vital
signs, including blood pressure, pulse or respirations, were not assessed and/or documented. A
Code Blue was initiated and the patient subsequently expired after being transferred to the ICU.
According to the medical examiner, the preliminary cause of death was consistent with cerebral
anoxia which caused cerebral edema and unexplained pulmonary edema. Respondent's conduct

may have contributed to the patient’s undetected pro gression of clinical complications, including
respiratory depression and/or respiratory arrest.

On or about April 10, 2003, while employed with Harris Methodist HEB Hospital, Bedford,
Texas, Respondent failed to provide adequate care for Patient Medical Record Number 70468
in that she:

. Administered 4 mg Morphine Sulfate IM and 25 mg Phenergan IM at 14:25 after the
patient had received Intrathecal/ Epidural Duramorph at 07:30 when the physician’s
orders stated the patient was not to receive supplemental narcotics/ sedatives for twenty-
four (24) hours after Intrathecal medication;

. Failed to follow physician's orders in that Respondent administered 4 mg Morphine
Sulfate to the patient when the order was for "5 - 10 mg Morphine Sulfate IM every 3 -
4 hours prn pain;" 3
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. Failed to notify the Anesthesiologist that the patient was complaining ofpain and nausea.
The Anesthesiologist could have authorized supplemental narcotic administration for the
patient if notified of the patient's discomfort; and

. TFailed to assess and/or document assessment of the patient's response to Morphine.

Respondent's conduct was likely to injure the patient from undetected progression of clinical

complications including, but not limited to over medication.

9. In response to Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent states that the vital signs were
monitored in accordance with the physician’s orders and according to the policies and procedures
of the facility. Harris Methodist HEB Hospital performed an internal investigation and found no
evidence that Respondent failed to adequately care for this patient.

10.  In response to Finding of Fact Number Eight (8), Respondent states that when she received
report from the Recovery Room, she was only told that the patient had received a spinal
anesthetic and that there was an order for Morphine if the patient needed it. Respondent explains
that it was not brought to her attention at that time that the patient had received an Intrathecal
Duramorph. The medications ordered by the anesthesiologist and the surgeons are categorized
as separate orders, but instead are mixed together. Respondent goes on {0 explain that she did
not mean to defy the physician’s order and that if she had known that the patient was on
Intrathecal Duramorph, she would have contacted the anesthesiologist.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.45 1-301.555, the Board has jurisdidtioﬁ _
over this matter. '

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(2),(3)&(4).

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuantto Section301.45 2(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 629785,
heretofore issued to DAWN DEANN DARWIN, including revocation of Respondent's
license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Board

_ of Nurse Examiners, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a REPRIMAND WITH
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STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice
Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 ef seq., the
Rules and Regulations Relating to Professional Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §211.01 et seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in compact
states. |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is‘ |
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuantto a multistate
licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of Nursing in the
party state wher¢ Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

{1 RES?ONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to DAWN
DEANN DARWIN, to the office of the Board of Nurse Examiners within ten (10) days from the
ciate of ratification of this Order for appropriate notation.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of
thé course prior to gnrolln16nt only if the course is not being offered bya pre-aéproved provider. Home
study courses and video programs will not be approved. 1n order for the course to be approved, the
. target audience shall include nurses. It *shall be a minimum of six (6) contacf hours in length. The
course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, and documentation of caré.

Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the

629785:079 ' -4 - - cuw



sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to
the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This course shall
be taken in addition to any other courses sﬁpulat_ed in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing
education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found on the
- Board's website, www. bné.state.tx.us (under BNE events).

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successﬁlliy
complete a course in medication administra;tion. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the
course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a bre-approved provider. Home

study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to be approved, the target
audience shall include Nurses. The didactic portion of this course shall be 2 minimum.of six (6) hours
in length. The course shall contain a minimum twenty-four (24I) hour clinical component which is to
| be provided by the same Registered Nurse who provides the didactic portion of thls coufse. The clinical
component SHALL focus 0‘1'1~ tasks of medication administration only. In order for tﬁe course to be.
approved, the course's content shall include: a review of proper administration procedures for all
standard routes; computation of drug dosages; the five (5) rights of medication administration; factors
influencing the choice of ro_utg; and possible adverse effects resulting from improper administration.
The course description shall indicate goals and objectives for the course, resoﬁrces {o be utilized, and
the methods to be used to determine successful completion of the course. RESPONDENT SHALL
successfully complete both the didactic and clinical portioné of the course to satisfy this stipulation.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, -
provided by the Board, to the (;fﬁce of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's successﬁll completion of

the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any-other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and
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in addmon to any continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board approved

courses may be found on the Board's website, www.bne.state.tx.us (under BNE evenis).

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in nursmg documentatlon. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the
course prior to enrollment only if the course is not bemg offered bya pre-approved provider. Home
study courses and video programs will not be approved. The‘ course shall be a minimum of six (6) hours
in length of classroorﬁ time. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include
Nurses. The course shall include content on the following: nursing standards related to accurate and
complete documentation; legal guidelines for recording; methods and processes of recording; methods "
of alternative record-keeping; and cdmputerized documentation. RESPONDENT SHALL causei the
instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Board'é
office to verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in
addition to any other courses stipulated in thin Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education

requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-appfoved courses may be found on the Board's

website, www.bne.state.tx.us (under BNE events)

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A REGISTERED
NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT
CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL
SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-
FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FOR ONE
(1) YEAR OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE

EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF
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UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A
REGISTERED NURSE (RN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION
PERIOD:
| (5) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in professional nursing of this

Order of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present
a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge,
if any, to each present employer within five (3) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL
notify all future employers in professional nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on
RESPONDENTs license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all“
Proposals for Decisiop issued by the Administrative Law Judgé, if any, to each future employer prior
to accepting an offer of employment. |

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE ea;:h present employer in professional nursing to
submit the ‘Notiﬁcation of Employment form, which is p;ovided to the Respondent by the Boﬁrd, to the
Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each -
future employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent
by the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a p;of%sional nurse.

(7)RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse who is on the premises.
The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be
on the facility grounds and readily available to pmvide assistance and intervention if necesséfy. The
supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experiehce in the same or similar practice
setting to which the Respondent is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly

assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse
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registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL
NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided to the
Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capability to practice professxonal
"nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT.
These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end of each
three (3) months for one (1) year of employment as a professional nurse. |

IT ISFURTHER AGREED that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multistate licensure privileges,
if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

BALAN CE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

- Tunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to 31gnmg this Agreed Order.

Thave reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the v1olat10ns alleged herein. By my signature

_onthis Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order, and‘any conditions of said

Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review of thls Order. 1 |

understand that this Order is") subject t6 ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the

terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that if I fail to

comply with all té:ms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary

sanction, including revécaﬁon of my license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas, as
a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signedt:his‘s23 dayofjl)/‘ g 2006

Crwn ) Erdpn’ ﬁw«u)

DAWN DEANN DARWIN Respondent

Sworn to and subscnbed before me this : /day of (QZ«/ ,200(o.

-_ouo---‘ OO ORI,

N\ VERONICA GARCIA %4
Notary Public
/' STATE OF TEXAS

My Comm. Exp. 01-27-10

Approved as toorm and s?./
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the

State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreéd Order that was signed on the __28th

day of __July, 2006 , by DAWN DEANN DARWIN, Registered Nurse License Number 629785,

and said Order is final.
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Effective this _19th day of _October _,20.06 .

Az il

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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